
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

 

LOK SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3096 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 31.12.2018 

 

SKILL DEVELOPMENT OF WOMEN 
 

 

3096.  DR. RAMESH POKHRIYAL “NISHANK” 
           SHRI DEVUSINH CHAUHAN: 
 

         Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 
be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the number of women to whom Government Skill Development Training has 
been provided during the last five years; 
 

(b)  the State-wise details thereof;  
 

(c)  the number of trained women provided with employment during the period; 
 

(d)  whether special efforts have been made by the Government for the Skill 
Development of women of hills, Himalayan, remote areas and backward, Scheduled 
Castes and Scheduled Tribe areas; and 
 

(e)  if so, the details thereof? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF  
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

(SHRI ANANTKUMAR HEGDE) 
 

(a) to (e)  The Government is running a number of programmes to provide 
employable skills to the youth of the nation including special groups and women. The 
Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship is running its flagship scheme 
Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (2016-2020) (PMKVY 2.0). The objective of 
PMKVY (2016-2020) is to encourage and promote skill development for the youth 
including women throughout the country. State wise details of women beneficiaries 
of the scheme through Short Term Training (STT), Recognition of Prior Learning 
(RPL) and trainings through Special Project are at Annexure I, II & III respectively. 
 
 Further, the Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) under the administrative control 
of States/UTs government are providing skill training under the long term ecosystem. 
State wise details of passed out female trainees from ITIs across the country are at 
Annexure IV. Also, women training division under Directorate General of Training, 
Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship  is providing vocational/skill 
training exclusively to women through a network of 18 National Skill Training 
Institutes {NSTIs (W)} for women (erstwhile National / Regional Vocational Training 
Institutes (NVTI/RVTIs)) in the various states across the country. State wise details 
of women trained and on roll during 2018-19 are at Annexure V. The location-wise 
details of NSTIs(W) that have been set-up in Hills, Himalayan and Remote areas are as 
below: 
 

S.no  State Location 
1. Hills, Himalayan 

areas 
Himachal Pradesh NSTI at Shimla 

2. Remote areas Meghalaya NSTI at Tura 
Tripura NSTI at Agartala 



 

 All the 18 NSTIs follow reservations policy for various categories as per 
Government norms. Further, Government has notified Common Norms for Skill 
Development, applicable for all Central Ministries/ Departments. Under Common 
Norms, Special Areas has been defined as North Eastern States, Jammu & Kashmir, 
Himachal Pradesh, Uttarakhand, Andaman & Nicobar Island, Lakshadweep and 
districts affected by Left Wing Extremism (LWE) as identified by the Ministry of Home 
Affairs for the Integrated Action Plan. Special group has also been identified as all 
Persons Below Poverty Line (BPL), Persons with Disabilities and Women 
candidates. Various additional provisions have been made for special groups like 
reimbursement of boarding & lodging cost and conveyance cost, post placement 
support etc. Additional cost is provided to training providers for training in special 
areas.  
  



Annexure I 
 

Annexure referred to in reply to LSUQ No. 3096 on Skill Development of Women  

raised by  DR. RAMESH POKHRIYAL “NISHANK” and SHRI DEVUSINH 
CHAUHAN to be answered on 31.12.2018 

 
Short Term Training (STT) data for women candidates under PMKVY (2016-20) 

 
 
 

S.No.  State 

FY 2016 - 17 
FY 2017 - 18 

FY 2018 – 19 (till Nov., 

2018) 

Trained 
Reported 

placed 
Trained 

Reported 
placed 

Trained 
Reported 

placed 

1 Andhra Pradesh 460 0 25848 10945 10332 9356 

2 Arunachal 
Pradesh 

0 0 0 0 221 0 

3 Assam 1018 37 15935 4786 7804 3826 

4 Bihar 1307 6 26739 6009 14572 9325 

5 Chandigarh 0 0 777 266 1952 836 

6 Chhattisgarh 19 0 11278 1576 9491 3822 

7 Dadra and Nagar 
Haveli 

0 0 0 0 246 157 

8 Daman and Diu 0 0 0 0 138 89 

9 Delhi 1930 0 42575 11356 21276 16653 

10 Goa 102 0 449 213 74 119 

11 Gujarat 597 0 12490 4331 7539 4042 

12 Haryana 975 0 78401 21710 21458 29262 

13 Himachal 
Pradesh 

14 0 6080 1674 8374 4609 

14 Jammu and 
Kashmir 

1550 0 23233 8209 9499 9876 

15 Jharkhand 63 0 8965 2518 5838 3673 

16 Karnataka 176 15 15708 2722 12177 5356 

17 Kerala 363 0 11339 3140 6178 2468 

18 Madhya Pradesh 2072 0 76627 21828 34334 29382 

19 Maharashtra 1814 0 23928 6408 11987 6865 

20 Manipur 200 0 842 160 602 167 

21 Meghalaya 47 0 1658 664 551 670 

22 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 51 37 

23 Nagaland 132 21 1172 602 344 61 

24 Odisha 535 0 19877 4774 8985 8096 

25 Puducherry 0 0 1474 709 772 649 

26 Punjab 433 0 54560 15437 24199 23599 

27 Rajasthan 1345 0 80114 22099 16303 21705 

28 Sikkim 0 0 291 39 129 0 

29 Tamil Nadu 1014 0 67984 29157 26026 22651 

30 Telangana 750 0 39074 16896 12340 14386 

31 Tripura 13 0 3755 825 1089 1464 

32 Uttar Pradesh 3769 11 121121 30995 42535 38226 

33 Uttarakhand 1278 0 14521 3213 9300 6083 

34 West Bengal 2705 24 32040 11882 16165 10294 

 Grand Total 24681 114 818855 245143 342881 287804 

 
 
 
 

  



Annexure II 
 

Annexure referred to in reply to LSUQ No. 3096 on  Skill Development of Women  

raised by DR. RAMESH POKHRIYAL “NISHANK” and SHRI DEVUSINH 
CHAUHAN to be answered on 31.12.2018 
 

Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL) data for women candidates under PMKVY 2016-20 
 

 

S.No. 
State Name 

FY 16-17 FY 17-18 
FY 18-19 (till 

Nov.’18) 

Certified Certified Certified 

1 Andhra Pradesh 2057 1650 264 

2 Assam 3148 6918 2856 

3 Bihar 465 2274 4121 

4 Chandigarh 0 170 55 

5 Chhattisgarh 0 109 59 

6 Daman and Diu 0 9 26 

7 Delhi 51 3449 3565 

8 Gujarat 98 1594 446 

9 Haryana 59 6288 1825 

10 Himachal Pradesh 0 867 61 

11 Jammu and Kashmir 0 167 150 

12 Jharkhand 128 328 227 

13 Karnataka 70 14290 2938 

14 Kerala 1509 15414 5895 

15 Madhya Pradesh 519 4150 1156 

16 Maharashtra 37 8471 2352 

17 Manipur 5637 4834 0 

18 Meghalaya 0 44 776 

19 Odisha 79 3350 911 

20 Puducherry 294 13 0 

21 Punjab 8 2283 683 

22 Rajasthan 190 7376 1555 

23 Tamil Nadu 12412 21766 8946 

24 Telangana 75 4096 712 

25 Tripura 0 1570 558 

26 Uttar Pradesh 5438 31668 2751 

27 Uttarakhand 43 283 118 

28 West Bengal 956 5301 1642 

29 Arunachal Pradesh NA 945 2181 

30 Dadra and Nagar 
Haveli 

NA 14 144 

31 Goa NA NA 0 

32 Nagaland NA 0 50 

33 Mizoram NA NA 503 

34 Sikkim 
 

NA NA 488 

 Grand Total 33273 149691 48014 
* NA - Data not provided 

 
 
 



Annexure III 
 

Annexure referred to in reply to LSUQ No. 3096 on  Skill Development of Women  

raised by DR. RAMESH POKHRIYAL “NISHANK” and SHRI DEVUSINH 
CHAUHAN to be answered on 31.12.2018 
 

Women candidates trained under Special Projects under PMKVY (2016-20) 

* NA - Data not provided  

  

 
 

S.No. 
State 

FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19, (till Nov.’18) 

Trained 
Reported 

Placed 
Trained 

Reported 
Placed 

Trained 
Reported 

Placed 
1 Andhra 

Pradesh 
NA NA 8 0 142 76 

2 Arunachal 
Pradesh 

NA NA 16 0 0 8 

3 Assam NA NA 51 0 270 0 

4 Bihar NA NA 240 0 653 0 

5 Delhi 128 0 1144 542 2061 577 

6 Gujarat 0 0 1460 76 2298 1225 

7 Haryana 216 0 640 224 1059 0 

8 Jammu and 
Kashmir 

NA NA NA NA 52 0 

9 Jharkhand NA NA NA NA 136 74 

10 Karnataka NA NA 1109 86 2774 1824 

11 Kerala NA NA NA NA 140 0 

12 Madhya 
Pradesh 

14 0 4543 495 1855 1270 

13 Maharashtra NA NA 1677 0 93 0 

14 Mizoram NA NA NA NA 54 0 

15 Nagaland NA NA 91 0 69 2 

16 Odisha NA NA 5 0 951 42 

17 Puducherry NA NA NA NA 17 0 

18 Punjab NA NA NA NA 330 10 

19 Rajasthan NA NA 17 0 385 0 

20 Tamil Nadu NA NA 3588 2461 3193 2126 

21 Telangana NA NA 159 102 199 163 

22 Tripura NA NA 342 264 0 0 

23 Uttar 
Pradesh 

NA NA 152 4 777 122 

24 Uttarakhand NA NA NA NA 49 0 

25 West Bengal NA NA 95 0 190 69 

 Grand Total 358 0 15337 4254 17747 7588 



Annexure IV 
 

Annexure referred to in  reply to LSUQ No. 3096 on  Skill Development of Women  raised by  
DR. RAMESH POKHRIYAL “NISHANK” and  SHRI DEVUSINH CHAUHAN to be answered on 
31.12.2018 
 

State-wise details of female trainees passed out from ITIs 

 

(* Passed out Female count maintained by NCVT MIS Portal since Academic session 2014) 

 
 

S.No. State Name 2014-15* 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

1 

Andaman & Nicobar 

Islands 36 66 63 54 

2 Andhra Pradesh 1417 1422 1460 2596 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 108 113 126 25 

4 Assam 446 412 378 1441 

5 Bihar 601 696 152 5819 

6 Chandigarh 361 404 372 5738 

7 Chhattisgarh 1530 2119 2457 3470 

8 Daman & Diu 28 26 19 1711 

9 Delhi 1402 1523 1924 2550 

10 Goa 241 296 338 9785 

11 Gujarat 5217 5999 5956 7 

12 Haryana 3870 6351 6418 112 

13 Himachal Pradesh 4575 4377 3961 79 

14 Jammu and Kashmir 509 501 653 8 

15 Jharkhand 259 334 269 99 

16 Karnataka 2787 2392 2405 132 

17 Kerala 3813 3061 3593 1235 

18 Lakshadweep 34 11 22 182 

19 Madhya Pradesh 2222 2988 3707 781 

20 Maharashtra 10834 12248 14079 112 

21 Manipur 4 12 5 162 

22 Meghalaya 146 163 178 35 

23 Mizoram 43 80 82 395 

24 Nagaland 14 1 12 315 

25 Odisha 1707 1529 1127 557 

26 Puducherry 98 106 136 73 

27 Punjab 5636 6762 6547 17 

28 Rajasthan 3597 4766 4223 2844 

29 Sikkim 86 68 80 500 

30 Tamil Nadu 4730 4361 3312 5725 

31 Telangana 2411 2390 2268 3180 

32 Tripura 185 166 235 1322 

33 Uttar Pradesh 6344 7486 8208 6078 

34 Uttarakhand 921 979 817 645 

35 West Bengal 854 1480 1881 1309 

36 Dadra and Nagar Haveli Nil 

  TOTAL 67066 75688 77463 59093 



 
Annexure V 

 

Annexure referred to in reply to LSUQ No. 3096 on Skill Development of Women raised by  DR. 
RAMESH POKHRIYAL “NISHANK” and SHRI DEVUSINH CHAUHAN to be answered on 
31.12.2018 

 

Trainees trained & on roll data for NSTIs (W) 

S.no State Location 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 
On -Roll 

1 

Uttar Pradesh 

Noida 1394 599 599 517 635 

2 Allahabad 524 

 

351 362 475 555 

3 Haryana Panipat 635 269 430 353 371 

4 Rajasthan Jaipur 618 298 414 358 464 

5 Meghalaya Tura 100 124 188 137 215 

6 West Bengal Kolkata 242 216 256 271 271 

7 Karnataka Bangalore 431 207 257 215 219 

8 Kerala Trivandrum 284 215 244 218 248 

9 Madhya 

Pradesh 
Indore 

315 164 250 147 235 

10 Gujarat Vadodara 287 204 345 269 370 

11 Maharashtra Mumbai 338 224 273 203 240 

12 Himachal 

Pradesh* 
Shimla 

- 72 97 109 154 

13 Punjab * Mohali - 38 93 69 98 

14 Tamilnadu* Trichy - 8 17 32 56 

15 Tripura* Agartala - 15 21 27 48 

16 Bihar* Patna - 66 102 93 76 

17 Goa* Goa - - - - 10 

18 Telangana* Hyderabad - - - - - 

 * Newly established institutes  

******** 


